
lnteserra 
• A FAStek Company 

Ms. Aida Camacho-Weich, Secretary of the Board 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave 
1st Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

RE: lOT America, Corp. 
Tariff B.P.U. - N.J. No. 3- Access Tariff Revision 

Dear Ms. Camacho-Weich: 

151 Southhall Lane, Ste. 450 
Maitland, FL 32751 

www.inteserra.com 

July 28, 2023 
Via Email 

Please find the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of lOT America, Corp. This filing is made 
to revise certain switched access rates in compliance with the requirements of the Report and Order, FCC 
20-143, on 8YY Access Charge Reform issued by the Federal Communications Commission in WC Docket 
No. 18-156. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of August 1, 2023, for this filing. 

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3006 or 
via email to croesel@inteserra.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

/sf Carey Roesel 

Carey Roesel 
Consultant 

cc: Carl Billek- lOT 
tms: NJa2301 

Enclosures 
CR/gs 
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ISSUED: July 28, 2023 

Issued by: Carl Wolf Billek, Senior Regulatory Counsel 
550 Broad Street 
Newark, New Jersey 07102-3111 

EFFECTIVE: August l, 2023 
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CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D) 

* - indicates pages included in this filing 

ISSUED: July 28, 2023 

Issued by: Carl Wolf Billek, Senior Regulatory Counsel 
550 Broad Street 
Newark, New Jersey 07102-3111 

TariffB.P.U.- N.J. No.3 
13th Revised Page 3 

Cancels 12th Revised Page 3 

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2023 



IDT America, Corp. 
Access Services 

TariffB.P.U. - N.J. No.3 
13111 Revised Page 61 

Cancels 12'h Revised Page 61 

SECTION 3 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D) 

3.9 Rates and Charges (Continued) 

3.9.3 End Office Switching 

All terminating switched access service will be assessed charges at the rates set forth in the 
Company's Federal Access Tariff, FCC Tariff No. 4, as amended from time to time. The 
current rates are shown below: 

A. Local Switching 

Originating, Per Minute, Non-8YY $0.006I64 

UNE-P-Tandem Connect, 8YY $0.00IOOO (R) 
UNE-P -Direct Connect, 8YY $0.000000 (R) 

- Tenninating, Per Minute 

1. Terminating to 3'd Party 

UNE-P-Tandem Connect: $0.00159800 
UNE-P- Direct Connect: $0.00000000 

Switched Access 
Facilities-Based-Tandem Connect $0.00002400 

2. Terminating to Non-3'd Party 

UNE-P-Tandem Connect: $0.00000000 

UNE-P- Direct Connect: $0.00000000 

Switched Access 
Facilities-Based-Tandem Connect $0.00000000 

B. Transport Interconnection Charge 

-Per Minute Note I 

C. Infmmation Surcharge 

-Per Minute Note I 

Note I: All access minutes are billed at a single per minute access rate found in Section 3.9.3A, Local 
Switching. This composite rate includes the elements traditionally billed as Transport 
Interconnection Charge and Information Surcharge. 

ISSUED: July 28, 2023 

Issued by: Carl Wolf Billek, Senior Regulatory Counsel 
550 Broad Street 
Newark, New Jersey 07I 02-3II1 

EFFECTIVE: August I, 2023 



IDT America, Corp. 
Access Services 

TariffB.P.U. - N.J. No. 3 
3'd Revised Page 62 

Cancels 2"d Revised Page 62 

SECTION 3 -SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D) 

3.9 Rates and Charges (Continued) 

3.9.4 Toll-Free 8:XX Data Base Access Service 

Per Query 

ISSUED: July 28, 2023 

Issued by: Carl Wolf Billek, Senior Regulatory Counsel 
550 Broad Street 
Newark, New Jersey 07102-3111 

$0.000200 (R) 

EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2023 


